
Date of issue: Wednesday, 4 March 2020

MEETING BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY

Member Authority
Councillor Anderson Slough Borough Council
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Clark The Royal Borough of Windsor 

& Maidenhead
Councillor Jorgensen Wokingham Borough Council
Councillor Page Reading Borough Council
Councillor Somner West Berkshire Council
Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Charles Eales Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Malcolm Kempton Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Bob Mountain Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Simon Ratcliffe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2020 AT 4.00 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries) 01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
 Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest -

It is a principle of the BLTB that the interests of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire area will take precedence over a member’s own interests or 
those of their nominating authority.

All members must declare, and take relevant action, if they believe they 
have a pecuniary or other interest on a matter to be considered at the 
meeting in accordance with the Code of Conduct of the nominating 
authority or LEP.

The Chair will invite any member representing a local authority seeking 
financial approval for a scheme to declare that interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th November 2019 1 - 6

3.  Briefing Note - TVB LEP/BLTB 'How We Work' 7 - 8

4.  Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 
2020/21

9 - 108

5.  January 2020 Call for Bids scheme submissions and 
allocation of the remaining Local Growth and BRRP funds

109 - 124

6.  Financial App
[...]
2019.

Present:- Councillor Page (in the Chair) Reading Borough Council
Councillor Anderson Slough Borough Council
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Clark (from 4.16pm) Royal Borough of Windsor & 

Maidenhead
Malcolm Kempton Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Bob Mountain Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Somner West Berkshire Council
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Atkinson (deputy member, Bracknell 
Forest Council)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Jorgensen, Stuart Atkinson, Charles Eales 
and Simon Ratcliffe

PART 1

16. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

17. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th July 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport 
Body (BLTB) held on 18th July 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.

18. Briefing Note - TVB LEP/BLTB 'How We Work' 

Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes.

Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How We Work’ briefing note be noted.

19. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

A report was received on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 
Growth Deal which set out the status of approved schemes, updated financial 
profile and identified risks.  The report had been reformatted to more clearly 
present an overview of the schemes in the programme as set out in Table 4.

Members asked questions about a number of specific schemes including the 
timetables for the Slough: Langley Station Access and Wokingham: Coppid 
Beach Park and Ride.  An update was provided on the funding status of 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.11.19

Reading: Green Park Railway Station.  Additional Local Growth Fund and 
New Stations Fund monies had now been agreed which meant the project 
could progress, with a schedule
[...]
eading, Wokingham and Bracknell.

It was recognised that removing pinchpoints from this key transport corridor 
was a strategic priority and the project formed part of a wider programme of 
enhancements.  The scheme had an exceptionally high Benefit to Cost Ratio 
of 5.18 and the Independent Assessor had recommended the scheme for 
approval.

After due consideration, it was agreed to give the scheme full financial 
approval.

Resolved – That scheme 2.37 Bracknell: A322/A329 Corridor Improvements 
be given full financial approval in the sum of £2,000,000 in 
2020/21 on the terms of the funding agreement set out in 
paragraph 11 step 5 below.

23. Financial Approval 2.42 Wokingham: South Wokingham Distributor 
Road - Eastern Gateway 

A report was considered that recommended giving full financial approval to 
scheme 2.42 Wokingham: South Wokingham Distributor Road – Eastern 
Gateway.  A sum of £5.0m would be contributed from the Business Rates 
Retention Pilot towards a total scheme cost of £20.159m.  The scheme would 
comprise a single carriageway distributor road connecting Montague Park 
with Waterloo Road, including a new road bridge over the Waterloo rail line.

One of the benefits of the scheme was that it would unlock the development 
of 630 new houses.  It was noted that the scheme had a high Benefit to Cost 
Ratio of 3.12.  Members commented on the potential impact the scheme 
could have elsewhere on the highway network including the displacement of 
congestion and potential ‘rat runs’.  It was noted that the traffic impacts of 
some the planning applications unlocked by the scheme had already been 
modelled.

At the conclusion of the discussion the scheme was given full financial 
approval.

Resolved – That scheme 2.42 Wokingham: South Wokingham Distributor 
Road – Eastern Gateway be given full financial approval in the 
sum of £5,000,000 in 2019/20 on the terms of the funding 
agreement set out in paragraph 11 step 5 of the report.

Page 4



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.11.19

24. Financial Approval 2.43 Wokingham: Barkham Bridge 

A report was considered that recommended giving financial approval to 
scheme 2.43 Wokingham: Barkham Bridge.  A sum of £4.24m would be 
contributed from the Local Growth Fund towards a total scheme cost of 
£7.68m.The project consisted of a new bridge across the Barkham Brook and 
approximately 300 metres of associated carriageway realignment.  The 
existing bridge would be retained and converted to a shared 
footway/cycleway.

The existing single lane bridge suffered from congestion and the new bridge 
would have a lane each way to alleviate congestion, improve accessibility and 
help enable new developments nearby such as at Arborfield Garrison.  The 
Benefit to Cost Ratio was considered to be good for a bridge project and the 
scheme was well advanced and deliverable.

After due consideration it was agreed to give the scheme full financial 
approval.

Resolved – That scheme 2.43 Wokingham Barkham Bridge be given full 
financial approval in the sum of £2,100,000 in 2019/20 and 
£2,135,641 in 2020/21 on the terms of the funding agreement 
set out at paragraph 11 step 5 of the report.

25. Transport for the South East - Subscription Report Update 

A report was considered regarding the subscriptions to Transport for the 
South East (TfSE).  The LTB had previously agreed to pay subscriptions for 
2017/18 and 2018/19, to be split evenly between the six constituent 
authorities.  The agreement had expired and a further decision was therefore 
required on future arrangements.

Whilst TfSE continued to progress plans to become a statutory body, it was 
proposed that the BLTB agree the renewal of subscriptions on an annual 
basis.  The subscription for 2019/20 would be £58,000, the same as for the 
previous year, and it was agreed to renew the subscriptions as 
recommended.

Resolved – That a renewed annual subscription of £58,000 be agreed for 
TfSE to cover the period 2019/20, with the
[...]
the matters to be considered at future 
meetings was considered and noted.

Resolved – That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted.

28. Date of Next Meeting - 12th March 2020 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th March 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.01 pm and closed at 4.52 pm)

Page 6



Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (TVB LEP) and the Berkshire Local Transport 
Body (BLTB) – investing in strategic infrastructure

This briefing note is intended to set out the way TVB LEP works with BLTB to invest Local Growth 
Funds in transport schemes.

1. TVB LEP is a business-led organisation responsible for determining the key funding priorities to 
which Local Growth Funds (LGF) and other public resources are directed in order to implement a 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and meet its commitments in the TVB Growth Deals. As a company 
limited by guarantee (registered at Companies House No. 07885051) it operates according to its 
Articles of Association, which comply with the Companies Act 2006. As a publicly-funded body it 
behaves in accordance with an Assurance Framework, which determines the practices and standards 
necessary to provide assurance to government and local partners that decisions over (all 
government) funding are proper, transparent and deliver value for money. [LEP Assurance 
Framework (AF 4.0) March 2019]

2. BLTB consists of six elected members (usually the lead member for transport or related portfolio), 
and six private sector representatives recruited and appointed by the LEP. [ AF 4.0 para 4.2.3]. It is a 
Joint Committee of the six unitary authorities in Berkshire and its constitution is set out in its 
Founding Document. 

3. TVB LEP recognises BLTB as “the BLTB has been designated as the competent body to prioritise, 
invest in and oversee transport capital schemes on behalf of the LEP. DfT retains responsibility for 
the approval process of schemes in excess of £20m LGF. The LEP will accept any BLTB 
rec
[...]
575 0.550 9.700

2.07 Bracknell: Coral 
Reef Roundabout GD 1 C

1-yr impact 
report 
published Nov 
17

Jan-15 Apr-15 Apr-16 2.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.100

2.08 Slough: Rapid 
Transit Ph 1 GD 1 C

1-yr impact 
report due Mar 
20

Jul-14 Dec-15
Dec 17; 

buses Mar 
19

3.100 2.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.600

2.09.1 Sustainable GD 1 A/G Completion Nov-15 Jan-17 Due Mar 20 0.000 2.100 1.500 0.200 0.400 0.000 4.200

P
age 12



Item 4 BLTB 12 March 2020 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21

Ref. Scheme Name Growth 
Deal RAG Notes

LTB 
Funding 

Approval

Start on 
Site

Completion 
date 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total

Transport: NCN 422 delayed

2.09.2
Sustainable 
Transport: A4 Cycle 
(with Bucks) 

GD 1 C
1-yr impact 
report due Mar 
20

Nov-15 Feb-17 Sep-18 0.000 0.483 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.483

2.10 Slough: A332 
Improvements GD 1 C

1-yr impact 
report due Nov 
20

Nov-14 Dec-15 Sep-19 1.267 1.433 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.700

2.11
Reading: South 
Reading MRT phase 
1 

0.000 2.970 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.970

2.12
Reading: South 
Reading MRT phase 
2

GD 1 C
1-yr impact 
report due Nov 
20

Nov-15 Sep-16 Jul-19

0.000 0.000 1.530 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.530

2.13
Wokingham: 
Thames Valley Park 
and Ride 

GD 1 A/G Completion 
delayed Jul-17 Feb-18 Due Apr 20 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000 0.900 0.000 2.900

2.14 East Reading MRT 
Phase 1 GD 1        

2.25 East Reading MRT 
Phase 2 GD 3

Project withdrawn
       

2.15 Bracknell: Martins 
Heron Roundabout GD 1 C

1-yr impact 
report due Mar 
20

Jan-17 Mar-17 Apr-19 0.000 0.200 2.700 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.900

2.16 Maidenhead: 
Station Access GD 1 A Completion 

delayed Nov-17 Jan-19 Due Jun 20 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.690 2.000 1.060 3.750

2.17 Slough: A355 route GD 1 C
1-yr impact 
report 
published Jul 18

Nov-14 Dec-15 Feb-17 2.275 2.125 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.400

2.18 Not used        

2.19 Bracknell: Town 
Centre GD 2 C 1-yr impact 

report Nov-15 Ap
[...]

BLTB

Item 5: January 2020 Call for Bids scheme submissions and allocation of the remaining Local 
Growth and BRRP funds

Purpose of Report

1. To present the prioritised list of six bids received in response to the January 2020 Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) and Business Rates Retention Pilot (BRRP) call for bids. 

2. To recommend the allocation of £2,120,109 LGF and £1,124,000 BRRP to the new and revised 
schemes.

3. To recommend a pipeline of future schemes that can be mobilised quickly should any 
additional LGF monies become available.

4. To note the decision of the LEP’s Accountable Body (Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead) that £45,000 LGF can be capitalised and retained for the purposes of carrying 
out independent assessments of one and five-year post completion evaluations. 

Recommendation

You are recommended to:

5. Approve the prioritisation scores of the six bids received as set out in Table 1. 

6. Give programme entry status to the schemes set out in Table 2.

7. Allocate £2,120,109 LGF to the schemes set out in Table 3.

8. Allocate £1,124,000 BRRP to the schemes set out in Table 4.

9. Approve the pipeline of prioritised projects for the allocation of any future LG funds as they 
become available set out in Table 5.

Other Implications

Financial

10. Thames Valley Berkshire LEP has secured £142m LGF through three Growth Deals with central 
government. £24m of this is allocated to a ‘DfT retained scheme’. Of the remaining £118m, 90% 
is spent or invested in projects that have completed, are on site or have Full Business Case (FBC) 
approval. 

Page 109

AGENDA ITEM 5



Item 5 BLTB 12 March 2020 Call for Bids schemes submissions and allocation of remaining LGF and BRRP funds

11. It is a requirement of government that all LGF monies must be transferred to delivery partners 
by March 2021. In order to do so schemes must have made a “significant” start by this date. 

12. Local Growth Funds are administered and controlled by Thames Valley Berksh
[...]
on

7. Slough Borough Council received £5.6m towards the £9.1m cost of this scheme. 

8. The one-year on impact report is attached at Appendix 1; and the independent assessor’s report is 
attached at Appendix 2.

Page 281

AGENDA ITEM 8



Conclusion

9. The SMaRT 1YIR provides a good overview of the status of the project and some insight into the 
overall impact to date. Overall, it is not considered to meet all of the requirements for a 1YIR due 
to limitations in the availability of quantified metrics demonstrating the impact of the scheme. 

10. The report provides a good overview of the infrastructure elements of the scheme. It highlights 
some of the challenges that have been met through the construction process and demonstrated 
that these did not unduly impact upon cost, albeit did significantly delay the delivery of the 
scheme.

11. The report also provides a good assessment of the operation of bus services along  the western 
section of the infrastructure. The scheme has clearly facilitated a more effective approach to 
delivering bus services on behalf of major business employers along the corridor. It is estimated 
that there has been a 50% increase in patronage since the SMaRT service was launched primarily 
coming from business users (data from SMaRT Steering Group/Stewarts).

12.  A number of developments have been granted planning permission with some   starting on site but 
with no development complete and occupied.

13. The scheme was delivered on time and close to budget (+1.6%). 

14. The Independent Assessors have found it hard to verify whether or not this project has currently 
delivered against its objectives.  As such, TVB LEP has agreed with Slough Borough Council that 
they will undertake:

- with the SMaRT steering group to evaluate the increase in patronage since the start of the 
public service

- to provide the journey time savings that have been achieved since the launch of SMaRT
- to provide an assessment outputs on air quality in t
[...]
eft blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th November 2019
	3 Briefing Note - TVB LEP/BLTB 'How We Work'
	4 Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21
	Appendix

	5 January 2020 Call for Bids scheme submissions and allocation of the remaining Local Growth and BRRP funds
	6 Financial Approval for 2.36 Wokingham: Coppid Beech Park & Ride
	Appendix - Business Case
	Sheets and Views
	WSP_NARROW_H_A1 (2)



	7 2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road - One Year Evaluation Report
	8 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit, Phase 1 - One Year Evaluation Report
	9 Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy (BLIS) Forward Planning
	10 BLTB Forward Plan

		Email: oliver.stone-houghton@wsp.com T +44 (0) 1483 358656
	2020-03-04T11:25:38+0000
	2 London Square, Cross Lanes, Guildford, GU1 1UN
	Stone-Houghton, Oli
	I agree to the terms defined by the placement of my signature on this document


		chris.carr@wsp.com
	2020-03-04T11:35:59+0000
	Basingstoke
	Carr, Chris
	I have reviewed this document


		2020-03-04T11:45:17+0000
	McGinn, Rohan






Minutes of the meeting


Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 12th March, 
2020.

Present:- Councillor Page (in the chair) Reading Borough Council
Councillor Anderson Slough Borough Council
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Clark RBWM
Councillor Somner West Berkshire Council
Stuart Atkinson (until 6.15pm) Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Charles Eales (Vice-Chair) Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Malcolm Kempton (until 6.15pm) Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Simon Ratcliffe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Jorgensen, Bob Mountain and 
Matthew Taylor

Peter Duggan (observer) had also submitted 
apologies.

PART 1

29. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

30. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th November 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport 
Body (BLTB) held on 14th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

31. Briefing Note - TVB LEP/BLTB 'How We Work' 

Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes.

Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How We Work’ briefing note be noted.

32. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

A report was received on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 
Growth Deal which set out the status of approved schemes, updated financial 
profile and identified risks.

Updates were provided by scheme promoters on each of the approved 
schemes:



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 12.03.20

2.01 Newbury: Kings Road Link Road – update noted.  The scheme had 
progressed slower than anticipated due to issues with the developer.

2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road – completed.  The One Year On Impact 
Assessment would be considered later in the agenda.

2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate – completed.

2.04.4: Wokingham: Arborfield Cross Relief Road – update noted.  

2.05 Newbury: Sandleford Park – update noted.  The scheme continued to 
experience some delays.

2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station – update noted.  The additional 
funding had now been granted.

2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout – completed.

2.08 Slough: MRT Phase 1 – completed.  

2.09.1 Sustainable Transport NCN 422 – update noted. 

2.09.2 Sustainable Transport A4 Cycle Route with Bucks – completed.

2.10 Slough: A332 Improvements – completed.

2.11 and 2.12 Reading:  South Reading MRT phases 1 and 2 – completed.

2.13 Wokingham: Thames Valley Park & Ride – update noted.  Work on site 
was almost complete.  A tender for the bus services would need to be 
completed which would delay services for a few months.

2.14 Reading: East Reading MRT Phase 1 and 2.25 Reading:  East Reading 
MRT Phase 2 – withdrawn.

2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout – completed.  

2.16 Maidenhead Station Access – update noted.  Good progress was being 
made.  Highway works were substantially completed and were due to be 
finished in the summer.

2.17 Slough: A355 Route – completed.

2.18 No scheme.

2.19 Bracknell: Town Centre Regeneration and Infrastructure Improvements –
completed.  

2.20 No scheme.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 12.03.20

2.21 Slough: Langley Station Access Improvements – update noted.  The 
scheme had recently been completed.

2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Access Improvements – completed.

2.23 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 3 and 4 – update noted.  Works 
were due to commence shortly.

2.24 Newbury: Railway Station improvements – update noted. 

2.25 – see 2.14.

2.26 Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road (Phase 2) – update noted.

2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre:  Missing Links – update noted.

2.28 Bracknell: A3095 Corridor Improvements – update noted.  Work was due 
to start in July.

2.29 Wokingham: Winnersh Triangle Park and Ride – update noted.  A report 
later on the agenda would consider a request for additional funding.

2.30 Thames Valley Berkshire Smart City Cluster – good progress was being 
made and the scheme was on track.  An event would be held on 13 May at 
Reading Town Hall and details would be circulated.

2.31 Slough: Stoke Road Area Regeneration – update noted.  Work had 
commenced.

2.32 Maidenhead: Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 – update noted.  
The scope had been adjusted following changes to the Local Plan.  Further 
work was taking place on an interim scheme and would be taken forward in 
the development of the Business Case.

2.33 GWR: Maidenhead to Marlow-Branch Line Upgrade – update noted.  
The design was due to be submitted to Network Rail by the end of the month 
with a decision expected within 21 days of submission.  There was significant 
uncertainty about the outcome and the scheme would be closely monitored 
given the risk that the scheme could not be delivered within the timescale of 
the programme.  The technical challenges of the scheme were explained by 
GWR.  It was agreed an additional meeting may be required if the scheme 
could not progress and funds reallocated.

2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 – update noted.  Work was on site.

2.35 Reading West Station Upgrade – update noted. Concept designs of the 
station building were complete and pre-application planning work was 
underway.  It was envisaged a planning decision would be in place in the 
summer, but securing consent of Network Rail remained a risk.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 12.03.20

2.36 Wokingham: Coppid Beach Park and Ride – update noted.  A report 
seeking financial approval would be considered later on the agenda.

2.37 Bracknell: A322 A329 Corridor Improvements – update noted.  The 
scheme had been modified as the Wokingham element of scheme would not 
proceed.  £1.6m of funding would therefore be returned to the LGF ‘pot’ for 
reallocation.

2.38 Theale Station Park and Ride Upgrade – update noted.  Costs had risen 
and work was underway to adjust and potentially phase the scheme.  The 
finance and deliverability risks were Amber/Red. The project would need to be 
monitored given the risk to the £4m of LGF that had been allocated.

2.39 Wokingham: Coppid Beech northbound – withdrawn.

2.40 Windsor: Town Centre Package – update noted.  

2.41 South Wokingham Distributor Road Eastern Gateway – update noted.

2.43 Wokingham: Barkham Bridge – update noted.

Following the detailed review of the programme, Members expressed concern 
about the deliverability and financial risks with several schemes, particularly 
as schemes needed to substantially begin by March 2021 otherwise the 
funding may be lost to Berkshire if it could not be reallocated.  These risks 
were acknowledged and the steps being taken to mitigate them were noted.

Resolved – That the progress made on schemes previously given 
programme entry status be noted.

33. January 2020 Call for Bids scheme submissions and allocation of the 
remaining Local Growth and BRRP funds 

A report was considered that presented a prioritised list of six bids received in 
response to the January 2020 Local Growth Fund (LGF) and Business Rates 
Retention Pilot (BRRP) call for bids.  A total of £2,120,109 of LGF and 
£1,124,000 BRRP was recommended be allocated to the new and revised 
schemes.  A pipeline of future schemes that could be brought forward quickly 
should additional LGF be made available was also recommended.

It was noted that the BLTBs previously agreed and well established 
prioritisation methodology had been used to score the bids.  The following two 
schemes were new:

 Reading Buses: Completing the Connection (£1.5m from LGF)
 Slough Langley High Street Phases 1, 2 and 3 (£4.0m from LGF, 

conditional subject to funds becoming available)

The following four schemes had already received Programme Entry status 
and were seeking additional funding:



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 12.03.20

 2.29 Wokingham: Winnersh Triangle Park and Ride (£1.4m additional 
from LGF)

 2.24 Newbury: Railway Station Improvements (£0.6m additional from 
LGF)

 2.30 TVB Smart City Cluster (£0.3m additional from BRRP)
 Superfast Broadband (£0.05m from BRRP)

BLTB had a detailed discussion about each of the schemes seeking funding, 
particularly 2.24 Newbury: Railway Station Improvements and 2.29 
Wokingham: Winnersh Triangle Park and Ride schemes requiring additional 
funding to meet identified shortfalls which put their deliverability at risk.  
Members expressed significant concerns including the lack of options for the 
allocation of the available funding given the limited time left to complete the 
programme; the robustness of the initial costings for schemes and the fact 
that the LTB were being asked to meet funding shortfalls.  In relation to the 
concerns raised about the Winnersh Triangle Park and Ride it was stated that 
the scheme approved was the outline design and the costs had risen arising 
from issues identified during the detailed design and planning phase, 
including the adoption by Wokingham Borough Council of a new policy 
relating to the provision for electric vehicles.  Members queried whether it was 
appropriate for the LTB to fund additional costs for such a reason.  TVB LEP 
confirmed that the scheme had been submitted and assessed in accordance 
with the criteria agreed by BTLB prior to submitting the call for bids and that 
the revised Benefit Cost Ratio was still above 2 and represented high value 
for money.  The process for further strengthening the business case process 
was outlined to provide assurance that lessons were being learned and future 
risks managed.  In view of the comments from Members, TVB LEP would 
ensure the capital grant letters were sufficiently rigorous in relation to key 
milestones and other relevant matters.  At the conclusion of the discussion, 
the additional funding for Winnersh Triangle Park and Ride was agreed.

The Newbury Railway Station Improvements scheme was discussed and the 
reasons for the additional costs were explained by GWR.

BLTB also reviewed the new schemes and a representative of Reading Buses 
provided more detail on the Completing the Connection scheme.  Members 
asked about the involvement of other operators given the purpose of the 
scheme was to deliver customer access to live travel information and smart 
ticketing for local and inter-urban public transport across the Thames Valley 
Berkshire region.  The potential State Aid issues were noted and TVB LEP 
indicated that the issues raised could be addressed through the development 
of the Business Case if the LTB awarded it programme entry status.  This was 
agreed.

It was also noted that the LEP’s Accountable Body had agreed that £45,000 
LGF could be capitalised and retained for the purposes of carrying out 
independent assessments of one and five year post completion evaluations

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 12.03.20

Resolved –

(a) That the prioritisation scores of the six bids received as set out in Table 
1 of the report be approved.

(b) That programme entry status be given to the schemes set out in Table 
2 of the report.

(c) That £2,120,109 of LGF be allocated to the schemes set out in Table 3 
of the report.

(d) That £1,124,000 of BRRP be allocated to the schemes set out in Table 
4 of the report.

(e) That the pipeline of prioritised projects for the allocation of any future 
Local Growth Funds as they become available as set out in Table 5 of 
the report be approved.

34. Financial Approval for 2.36 Wokingham: Coppid Beech Park & Ride 

A report was considered that sought to give full financial approval to scheme 
2.36 Wokingham: Coppid Beech Park and Ride.  A sum of £2,400,000 was 
sought for the scheme which would provide a 250 space park and ride site, 
two park and ride bus stops, shelters and spaces for motorcycle and cycle 
parking to relieve congestion on key road corridors.

The scheme had been given programme entry status by BLTB in January 
2019 following the re-prioritisation exercise to spend previously allocated 
funds from the Growth Deal ‘pot’.  The Benefit Cost Ratio of the scheme was 
2.5 which was considered to be high.  The independent assessor had 
concluded that sufficient evidence had been presented to support the case for 
investment in the scheme and full financial approval was therefore 
recommended.

The risks were noted as the scheme still had a number of stages to progress 
to ensure delivery by 31st October 2021 including planning approval and land 
transfers.  A variety of comments on the scheme were made by Members 
including the value for money, Council funding and viability of the scheme.  At 
the conclusion of the discussion it was agreed to give the scheme full financial 
approval.

Resolved – That scheme 2.36 Wokingham: Coppid Beech Park and Ride be 
given full financial approval in the sum of £2,400,000 in 2020/21 
on the terms of the funding agreement set out in paragraph 11 
step 5 of the report.

(Malcolm Kempton and Stuart Atkinson left the meeting)



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 12.03.20

35. 2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road - One Year Evaluation Report 

A report was considered on the One Year On Evaluation Report for scheme 
2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road.  The scheme had received £3.5m towards 
a total cost of £5.2m to construct a new link road to facilitate new housing 
development and relieve some traffic pressure from the A3095.

The independent assessor concluded that the One Year On impact report 
prepared by Bracknell Forest Council provided a well constructed and 
balanced document.  It had not been possible to date to evidence that the 
road was carrying the volumes of traffic anticipated as this was directly linked 
to the levels of associated housing development which had not come forward 
as quickly as had been anticipated.  There was evidence that the scheme had 
successfully redistributed trips away from congested parts of the local 
highways network.

Members asked a number of questions about the reasons why the housing 
completions for the various developments unlocked by the scheme.  It was 
noted that the factors included a general slow down in the market due to 
Brexit.  At the conclusion of the discussion the reports were noted.

Resolved – That the reports of the scheme promoter and the independent 
assessor be noted.

36. 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit, Phase 1 - One Year Evaluation Report 

A report was considered One Year On Evaluation Report for scheme 2.08 
Slough:  Rapid Transit Phase 1.

The scheme had been awarded £5.6m towards the total cost of £9.1m to 
introduce new and enhance public transport infrastructure in a key strategic 
corridor linking Maidenhead, Slough and Heathrow airport.  Phase 1 of the 
scheme connected Slough Trading Estate to Langley, via Slough town centre.

It was noted that whilst the evaluation reports provided a good overview of the 
status of the project and initial impacts, it did not meet all of the requirements 
for a 1 year evaluation due to limitations in the availability of quantified metrics 
demonstrating the impact of the scheme.  The scheme had facilitated a more 
effective approach to deliver bus services to major employers in the corridor 
with an estimated 50% increase in patronage since the scheme was 
introduced.  The scheme was delivered on time and close to budget.  In view 
of the fact that the independent assessors had not been able to verify whether 
the project had yet met its objectives TBV LEP had agreed that Slough 
Borough Council would undertake a series of further actions and provide more 
data to evaluate Phase 1 and take this learning forward into Phase 2.

At the conclusion of the discussion the reports were noted.

Resolved – That the One Year Evaluation Reports from the scheme 
promoter and independent assessor be noted.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 12.03.20

37. Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy (BLIS) Forward Planning 

A report was received that updated on the progress and next steps o the 
implementation of the Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy (BLIS).

The Berkshire Leaders Group had previously agreed to invest £750,000 of 
Business Rates Retention Pilot funding to develop outline business cases for 
projects to deliver the BLIS.  The principles of the chosen projects would 
include one or more of cross-boundary reach, propose large scale investment, 
strong carbon reduction component and/or promote inclusive economic 
growth.  The Berkshire Leader’s Group had agreed a final list of nine priorities 
for outline business case investment which were set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report.  Further detailed work would be undertaken to prepare the briefs for 
commissioning business cases.

Resolved – That the update on the Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy be 
noted.

38. BLTB Forward Plan 

The BLTB Forward Plan which set out the matters to be considered at future 
meetings was considered and noted.

It was noted that an additional meeting may be convened in May 2020, if 
required, to take any necessary decisions on schemes and potential 
reallocation to ensure delivery of the programme by 2021.

The future dates for 2021 were confirmed as 11th March 2021, 15th July 2021 
and 11th November 2021.

Resolved – That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted.

39. Date of Next Meeting - 15th July 2020 

The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 15th July 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.05 pm and closed at 6.34 pm)


